City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, July 12, 2021 5:30 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

RES-MAJ
21-26

IRES 21-27

MAJ-VAR
21-06

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: PINU PATEL

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting to rezone parcel from Residential-X to Mixed Use in
conjunction with a Major Conditional Use Permit in order to construct a 153-unit attached
residential apartment complex. Location of the request is the Southside 1100 Blk. E.
McNeese Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The applicant is requesting to re-zone a Residential-X zoned property to
a Mixed Use Zoning District. The applicant is proposing to construct 153-unit multi-family
attached dwelling units. The development site meets all development standards and the
property is bordered by a similar single-family development abutting to the east; commercial
mixed uses to the north; and single-family to the west. This application will be forwarded to
the City Council for final action at a later date.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT: Resolution recommending approval of the Capital Improvement Program for
2021-2026 and the succeeding five (5) year Plan for the City of Lake Charles, Louisiana

STAFF FINDINGS: The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for the City of Lake Charles is
a 5-year plan that outlines proposed improvements to streets, drainage, recreation facilities,
lakefront and downtown development, waste water and sewer systems, water system, and
general public facilities. The fiscal year 2021-2026 Capital Improvement Program is for the
upcoming year’s budget proposal. The proposal will be presented to the Lake Charles City
Council for their approval.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: BERKELEY INVESTMENTS, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit in conjunction with a
planned residential development (Sec 5-409) in order to construct a seven (7) residential
duplex dwelling units (14 units total) with bufferyard reductions along side property lines,
within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northside 1600 BIK.
Mignonette Lane thru 1605 Melvin Lane.
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MAJ-VAR
21-09

VAR 21-17

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
construct 7 attached duplex townhome dwellings (14 total units) with bufferyard reductions
to 1’, 5’, and 10, vs 15ft respectively and a landscape strip reduction (see attached site
plan). The revised site plan segregates the existing duplex along Melvin Lane from the
remainder of the development thereby not meeting the intent of a Planned Development of
one acre or more. Staff recommends a thru access with possible reduction of density to
lessen the impact along the Public ROWSs and taking some of the burden off of the adjacent
residential properties. The proposal meets all other development standards for a Planned
Residential development. This development tract also is within a quarter mile of a State of
LA Roadway Corridor so a development review will be required by DOTD. Additionally, a
drainage study shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of Engineering and
Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: TES, LLC (RONNIE SAYE)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-304(3)(b)(i)) in
order to establish a warehouse use and construct an aggregate parking lot, within a
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 124 Ryan Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicants are requesting
to re-establish a warehouse distribution facility for TES Distributors that will include an
aggregate yard for display and storage areas. The development will include hard surfaced
access to parking areas and street access points. Additionally, the applicant will be
required to landscape per Sec. 5-210 and screen all storage areas from public view.
DOTD will require drainage and access permit reviews for the development.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: B. KYLE ARDOIN

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Section 4-205) in order to expand an
existing parking lot thereby eliminating the required 10ft. landscape buffer abutting 1-210
corridor, within a Business Zoning District.  Location of the request is 340 E. Prien Lake
Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the construction of an
additional parking area to support the proposed re-construction of LakeSide Funeral Home
fails to meet the landscape buffer abutting that portion of the [-210 Corridor. There are
similar uses that exhibit non-conforming landscape areas along this corridor.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: GEORGES HOMSI

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Section 4-205) in order to maintain a newly
constructed metal facade siding, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the
request is 2122 Broad Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain a vertical metal siding material for a new front office addition to
Homsi's Retail Store and Market. The proposed siding is approximately 30% if the front
facade of the retail store and the remainder of the facility is CMU brick and other approved
materials.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, AIA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Section 4-205) in order to re-construct an
office facility with off-street parking with a continuous curbcut (non-conforming), within a
Mixed Use Zoning District.  Location of the request is 2600 Hodges Street.
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I VAR 21-20

IVAR 21-21

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
re-construct a commercial plumbing office facility and maintaining the existing parking
configuration and  building setbacks for the development tract. This proposed
reconstruction appears to be consistent with the prior development footprint. Staff feels
this is a compatible use of the property companioned with the existing established land uses
in the immediate area. Therefore we are recommending approval on the condition a
minimum 6’ wood fence is installed along the east property line abutting the residential
use.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, AIA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Section 4-205) in order to re-construct an
emergency communications tower to a height of no more than 450’ and side yard setbacks
of 20’ vs. half the height of the tower, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.  Location of
the request is 706 Enterprise Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicants are requesting
an increase in the height of the previous approved tower variance 400’ (VAR 21-06) to no
greater than 450’. The additional height request supports additional EMS equipment and
services for numerous public agencies.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: DANIEL KNOX

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Section 4-205) in order to construct an
accessory garage over 40% of principal structure, within a Residential Zoning District.
Location of the request is 910 Contraband Lane.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the re-construction of a
detached accessory storage building exceeding the allowable 40% would be inconsistent
with the development standards for a Residential Zoning District. The proposed new
building that was destroyed by hurricane Laura will exceed the previous building sf. Staff
feels this increase is somewhat excessive therefore cannot forward a position of support.
The proposed structure meets all setback requirements.
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